large engines and small engines, respectively. Figure 4
includes large engine results for both 2012 and 2016
implementation dates. The gold columns represent cost
uncertainty bands for the 10 stringency scenarios based on
a 2016 implementation date; whereas, the red columns
represent the uncertainty bands for a 2012 implementation
date. The sloped “fan lines” indicate lines of constant cost
per tonne of NOx reductions.

Conclusions
The environmental and economic analysis that was
conducted informed CAEP/8 of the emissions reduction
potential, environmental tradeoffs, and cost effectiveness of
the NOx stringency scenarios under consideration.

The analysis revealed that small engine aircraft contribute
approximately 1% of the aggregate NOx reduction benefit.
Additionally, while the total costs to make small engines
compliant are low, their cost-effectiveness is weak, by a
factor ranging from 30% to as high as 200%. It was also
found that the discount rate does not affect the ranking of
NOx stringency scenarios, but higher discount rates give
lower present value to the NOx reduction in the future years.
Similarly, none of the other sensitivity tests performed influ-
ence the ranking of scenarios. n

NOx Reduction %
Slope of Dp/Foo

-5% / 2.0, -10% / 2.2, -10% / 2.0, -15% / 2.2
-15% / 2.0
-20% / 2.2

Stringency Reference

NS01, NS02, NS03, NS04, NS05
NS06, NS07
NS08, NS09, NS10

Ranking

1
2
3

NOx Reduction %
-5% / -5%, -5% / -15%
-10% / -20%
-10% / -10%
-20% / -20%
-15% / -20%
-15% / -15%

Stringency Reference
NS01, NS04, NS06
NS08
NS02, NS03
NS010
NS09
NS05, NS07

Ranking
1
2
3
4
5
6

Table 3: Cost-effectiveness ranking - large engines.

Table 4: Cost-effectiveness ranking - small engines.

$25,000

$20,000

$15,000

$10,000

$5,000

$
0.0   0.2   0.4   0.6   0.8   1.0

* Assumes loss in resale value

Large Engines
l 3% discount rate
l Low/high cost range

In
du

st
ry

 C
os

t*
($

 M
ill

io
n,

 2
00

9
- 2

03
6

)

LTO NOx Reduction
(Million Tonnes, 2009-2036)

NS
1-5

NS
6-7

NS
8-10

2016   2012

Figure 4: NOx cost-effectiveness results – large engines.

$500

$400

$300

$200

$100

$
0.0   2000   4000   6000   8000  10000

* Assumes loss in resale value

Small Engines
l 3% discount rate
l 2016 stringency effectivity
l Low/high cost range

In
du

st
ry

 C
os

t*
($

 M
ill

io
n,

 2
00

9
- 2

03
6

)

LTO NOx Reduction
( Tonnes, 2009-2036)

NS
8

NS
2-3

NS
5-7

NS
1-4-6

NS
9

NS
10

Figure 5: NOx cost-effectiveness results – small engines.

ICAO ENVIRONMENTAL REPORT 201086

AIRCRAFT TECHNOLOGY
IMPROVEMENTSChapter 2

Background
The eighth meeting of ICAO’s Committee on Aviation Envi-
ronmental Protection (CAEP/8) held in February 2010,
made important decisions regarding technological means
to reduce the impact of aviation on climate change. The
meeting established a timeline for the development of a
CO2 certification Standard ( see Figure1). In addition, agree-
ment was reached on increased stringency for aircraft NOx
emissions Standards, which also has an effect on global